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A –  Return pipe water supply 
AB – Valve water supply 
B –  Exchanger water supply 
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1. Disconnect the curtain power supply before connecting the water system. 
2. The connection should be made without stress. It is recommended to use flexible ducts supplying the 
heating medium. 
3. Water supply should be connected to the connector marked with the symbol ↓ IN. 
4. The installation with the heating medium must be protected against the increase of the heating medium 
pressure above the permissible value (1.6 MPa). 
5. Before starting the device, check the correct connection of the heating medium and the system for leaks. 
6. During assembly of the installation it is absolutely necessary to immobilize the exchanger's connector 
pipes (counter) 
7. After filling the system with heating medium, check the tightness of the hydraulic connections, including 
the built-in vent. 

1. It is recommended to use bleeding/air release valves at the highest point of the installation. When 
installing the device vertically, bleeding should be done using the built-in valve (Fig. 17.2), while protecting 
the remaining elements of the device against water damage/flooding. 
2. In the event that the water from the device is drained for a longer period of time, the exchanger tubes 
should be blown and dried with compressed air. 
3. Installation should be carried out in such a way that in the event of a failure it is possible to dismantle 
the device (use of flexible hoses is recommended). For this purpose, use shut-off valves next to the device. 
(Fig. 17.3) 
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Please contact your dealer in order to get acquitted with the warranty terms and its limitation. 
 
In the case of any irregularities in the device operation, please contact the manufacturer’s service department. 
 
The manufacturer bears no responsibility for operating the device in a manner inconsistent with its purpose, by persons not authorised for this, 
and for damage resulting from this! 
 
 
Made in Poland 
Made in EU 
 
Manufacturer: FLOWAIR GŁOGOWSKI I BRZEZIŃSKI SP.J. 
ul. Chwaszczyńska 135, 81-571 Gdynia 
e-mail: info@flowair.pl 
www.flowair.com 
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1. Przed podłączeniem instalacji wodnej należy odłączyć zasilanie kurtyny. 
2. Przyłącze powinno być wykonane w sposób niepowodujący naprężeń. Zalecane jest stosowanie 
przewodów elastycznych doprowadzających czynnik grzewczy. 
3. Zasilanie wody należy podłączyć do króćca oznaczonego symbolem ↓IN. 
4. Instalacja z czynnikiem grzewczym musi być zabezpieczona przed wzrostem ciśnienia czynnika 
grzewczego ponad dopuszczalną wartość (1,6 MPa). 
5. Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia należy sprawdzić prawidłowość podłączenia przewodów z czynnikiem 
grzewczym oraz szczelność instalacji. 
6. Podczas montażu instalacji należy bezwzględnie unieruchomić króćce przyłączeniowe wymiennika 
(kontrować). 
7. Po napełnieniu układu czynnikiem, należy sprawdzić szczelność połączeń hydraulicznych w tym 
wbudowanego odpowietrznika. 

1. Zalecane jest zastosowanie zaworów odpowietrzających w najwyższym punkcie instalacji. Przy instalacji 
pionowej urządzenia, odpowietrzenie należy wykonać przy użyciu wbudowanego zaworu (Rys.17.2), 
zabezpieczając przy tym pozostałe elementy urządzenia przed zalaniem. 
2. W przypadku, gdy woda z urządzenia zostaje spuszczona na dłuższy okres czasu, rurki wymiennika 
należy przedmuchać sprężonym powietrzem. 
3. Instalacja powinna być wykonana w taki sposób, aby w razie awarii istniała możliwość przeprowadzenia 
demontażu urządzenia (zalecane użycie przewodów elastycznych). W tym celu należy zastosować zawory 
odcinające tuż przy urządzeniu (Rys. 17.3). 
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1. Отключите питание завесы перед подключением теплоносителя. 
2. Соединение должно быть выполнено без напряжения. Рекомендуется применить гибкие подводки 
для подключения теплоносителя. 
3. Водоснабжение должно быть подключено к разъему, обозначенному символом ↓ IN. 
4. Установка с теплоносителем должна быть защищена от повышения среднего давления нагрева 
выше допустимого значения (1,6 МПа). 
5. Перед запуском устройства проверьте правильность подключения проводов с теплоносителем и 
герметичность установки. 
6. При сборке установки необходимо закрепить соединительные патрубки теплообменника. 
7. После заполнения системы теплоносителем, проверьте герметичность гидравлических 
соединений, в том числе встроенного клапана. 
 
1. Рекомендуется использовать воздухоотвотчики в самой высокой точке установки. Для 
вертикальной установки устройства, вентиляция должна осуществляться с помощью встроенного 
клапана (рис.17.2), при этом защищая другие элементы устройства от затопления. 
2. В случае, если вода из устройства сливается в течение более длительного периода времени, 
трубки теплообменника продуйте сжатым воздухом. 
3. Установка должна быть выполнена таким образом, чтобы в случае аварии, можно было 
демонтировать устройство (рекомендуется использование гибких подводков). Для этого примените 
запорную арматуру прямо на устройстве. (Рис. 17.3) 
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A –  Watertoevoer retour naar installatie 
AB - Watertoevoer driewegklep 
B –  Watertoevoer warmtewisselaar 
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1. Sluit de stroomtoevoer naar het gordijn af voordat u de waterinstallatie aansluit. 
2. Er mag geen spanning op de aansluitingstaan. Zorg dat u de aansluitingen op de warmtewisselaar 
niet kapot draait. Gebruik altijd twee verstelbare moersleutels. We adviseren tevens flexibele 
slangen te gebruiken voor de aanvoer van het verwarmingsmedium. 
3. De watertoevoer dient te worden aangesloten op de connector met daarop het symbool ↓ IN. 
4. Het systeem met het verwarmingsmedium dient te worden beveiligd tegen het oplopen van de druk van 
het verwarmingsmedium boven de toelaatbare waarde (1,6 MPa/16 Bar). 
5. Controleer vóór ingebruikname of het verwarmingsmedium juist is aangesloten en controleer het 
systeem op lekkages. 
6. Tijdens de montage van het systeem is het absoluut noodzakelijk om de verbindingsbuizen van de 
warmtewisselaar onbeweeglijk maken. 
7. Controleer na het vullen van het systeem met verwarmingsmedium de dichtheid van de hydraulische 
aansluitingen, inclusief de ingebouwde ontluchting. 
 

1. Aanbevolen wordt om op het hoogste punt van de installatie ontluchtings-/afvoerkleppen te gebruiken. 
Bij verticale installatie van het apparaat dient de ontluchting plaats te vinden met de ingebouwde klep 
(Afb. 17.2), waarbij de resterende onderdelen van het apparaat beschermd dienen te worden tegen 
waterschade/overstroming. 
2. Indien het water langere tijd uit het apparaat wordt afgevoerd, dienen de wisselaarbuizen te worden 
doorgeblazen en gedroogd met perslucht. 
3. De installatie dient zodanig te worden uitgevoerd dat het bij een eventuele storing mogelijk is om het 
apparaat te demonteren (het gebruik van flexibele slangen wordt aanbevolen). Gebruik voor dit doel 
afsluiters direct naast het apparaat. (Afb. 17.3) 
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Neem voor meer informatie over de garantievoorwaarden en -beperkingen contact op met uw leverancier. 
Neem bij storingen in de werking van de apparatuur contact op met uw installateur. 
 
De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor het gebruik van het apparaat op een wijze die niet in overeenstemming is met het beoogde doel, door 
personen die hiertoe niet bevoegd zijn en voor schade die hieruit voortvloeit! 
 
Gefabriceerd in Polen. Gefabriceerd in de EU 
 
 
Fabrikant:  

ul. Chwaszczyńska 135, 81-571 Gdynia 

e-mail: info@flowair.pl    

www.flowair.com 
 

 

DRL Products BV 
Minervum 7268,  
4817 ZM Breda,  
The Netherlands 
e-mail: info@drl-products.nl 
www.flowair.nl

 

  



 

 

  

 

 

  
  

 
Deklaracja zgodności / Declaration Of Conformity / Декларация о соответствии 

 
 

 

 

Niniejszym deklarujemy, iż kurtyny powietrzne / FLOWAIR hereby confirms that air curtains unit / Компания FLOWAIR 
декларирует, что воздушная завеса: 
 

• SLIM: W-100; W-150; W-200; E-100; E-150; E-200; N-100; N-150; N-200; 

• SLIM: W-100/AS; W-150/AS; W-200/AS; E-100/AS; E-150/AS; E-200/AS; N-100/AS; N-150/AS; N-200/AS; 
 
 
zostały wyprodukowane zgodnie z wymaganiami następujących Dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej / 
were produced in accordance to the following Europeans Directives / произведены согласно требованиям Директива 
Европейского Союза: 
 

1. 2014/30/UE – Kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej / Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) / Электромагнитная 
совместимость (ЭМС) технических средств, 

2. 2006/42/WE – Maszynowej / Machinery / Машины и Механизмы, 

3. 2014/35/UE – Niskonapięciowe wyroby elektryczne / Low Voltage Electrical Equipment (LVD) / Низковольтное 
оборудование (LVD), 

4. 2009/125/WE – Produkty związane z energią / Energy-related products (ErP 2015) / Энергопотребляющие продукты 
 

 

oraz zharmonizowanymi z tymi dyrektywami normami / and harmonized norms ,with above directives / а также в соединении с 
данными директивами стандартами 

  
 
PN-EN 60335-1:2012  
PN-EN 60335-2-30:2010  
PN-EN 61000-6-2:2019 
PN-EN 61000-6-3:2007  

ISO 27327-1:2009  
ISO 27327-2:2014  

 

 
                                                                                                                                 Gdynia, 01.07.2020 

                                                                                                                                               Product Manager                
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